performances of these companies exposes the group to a greater concentration of risk than just that of general market
forces if a more wide-spread portfolio were held. However, because of this concentration of holdings the Directors are able
to regularly monitor the performance of the companies within its portfolio.

63

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013
CONTINUED

NOTE 25  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
The Group’s and parent’s exposure to equity price fluctuations on the fair value of its available-for-sale financial assets and
its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is as follows:

Consolidated Entity
2013

$000s
2012

$000s

Financial Assets
Available-for-sale financial assets

Investments in listed companies  2,259  756

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investments in listed companies –  327

 2,259  1,083

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure equity price risk based
on it’s year end asset holdings. This sensitivity demonstrates the effect on after tax results
and equity which could result from a movement in equity prices at year end of +/- 10%.

Change in after tax profit
– increase in equity price by 10%  1  26

– decrease in equity price by 10%  (1)  (26)

Change in equity
– increase in equity price by 10%  157  76

– decrease in equity price by 10%  (157)  (76)

(iii)  Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial item will fluctuate as a result of movements
in international exchange rates. The Group is exposed to exchange rate transaction risk on foreign currency sales and
purchases primarily with respect to the United States dollar (USD). Of the total sales revenue for the Group some 22%
(2012: 21%) is in export sales, all sales from 1 January 2009 are designated in AUD thus limiting the currency risk exposure.
The group does not take forward cover or hedge and was therefore at risk in relation to foreign currency movements